[No. 199, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT to repeal chapter two hundred and five of the laws of Wisconsin for 1879, entitled an act to limit the number of terms to which a person may be eligible to the office of county treasurer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter two hundred and five of the Limiting terms laws of Wisconsin for the year 1879, entitled "an act of county treasto limit the number of terms to which a person may be eligible to the office of county treasurer," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 214, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to legalize the action of the board of supervisors of Lincoln county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The proceedings of the county board Legalised. of supervisors of Lincoln county, at the meeting of said board held on the thirty-first day of January, A. D. 1880, are hereby legalized in all respects and declared to be as valid and binding as if such meeting had been regularly called.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 42, 8.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand four hundred and thirty-seven of the revised statutes, in relation to phonographic reporters.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Every judge of a county court having Authorizing civil jurisdiction is hereby empowered, in his discre-employment tion, to employ a phonographic reporter on the trial of reporters. civil cases in his court.

SECTION 2. Such phonographic reporter shall be appointed and paid as is now provided by law for phonographic reporters in circuit courts.

SECTION 3 This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 87, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to appropriate to the superintendent of public property a sum of money therein named, to purchase the necessary stationery for the use of the legislature and state officers for the ensuing year.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation, \$7,5 © ic r siationery. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the superintendent of public property, out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars, being the amount estimated as necessary for the purchase of stationery for the use of the legislature and state officers for the ensuing year; said sum to be disbursed in accordance with the provisions of section two hundred and eighty-nine of the revised statutes, and for the purchase of maps ordered by joint resolution number nineteen, assembly.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 164, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 91.

AN ACT in relation to costs and fees, and amendatory of section two thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven of the revised statutes of 1878.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

A mend ment.

SECTION 1. Section two thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven of the revised statutes of 1878 is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" where it occurs in the third line of said section, and insert in lieu thereof the word "three," so that said section when amended shall read as follows: Section 2927. The clerk shall tax, and insert in the entry of judgment and in the docket thereof, if the same shall have been

Clerk to tax costs on notice.